

New Case no.57450/2016

State Vs. Rakesh Pahalwan @ Rajesh and othes

FIR no.101/2013

PS :Tilak Nagar

22.08.2019

Present : Sh. Ram Pyara, Ld Addl. PP for State.
Accused Sanjay@ Raju is present on bail.
Other two accused, namely, Rakesh Pahalwan @ Rajesh
and Raju @ Kaku absent.
Sh. Ashish Laroia, Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Rakesh
Pahalwan @ Rajesh.
Smt. Shakuntala, mother of accused Raju @ Kaku in
person.
PW HC Rajender in person.

On behalf of accused Raju @ Kaku, an exemption application
is moved through mother named above. Same is perused. Allowed for today.

Ld. Amicus Curiae for accused Rakesh Pahalwan @ Rajesh
submits that he has made repeated calls on the mobile phone provided by the accused
and some lady picked up the phone and does not respond properly. Even Ld. Counsel
has conveyed the gravity/seriousness of non appearance of the accused before this
court but of no avail.

Since accused Rakesh Pahalwan @ Rajesh absent despite
repeated calls, hence, issue NBW against him. Notice to his surety.

PW HC Rajender is discharged.

Put up for report on the NBW of accused Rakesh Pahalwan @
Rajesh on 21.10.2019.

(Pooran Chand)
ASJ-02, West/THC/Delhi
22.08.2019