

SC no.57450/2016
State Vs. Rakesh Pehlwan @ Rajesh
FIR no.101/2013
PS : Tilak Nagar
u/s. 399/402/34 IPC & 25/54/59 Arms Act

11.05.2022

Present : Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Rakesh Pehlwan present on bail.
Accused Raju @ Kaku absent
Accused Sanjay @ Raju present in person.
Sh. Rajinder Singh surety of accused Sanjay @ Raju in person.
Surety of accused Sanjay has orally requested to withdraw his surety bond as he has lost control over accused.

Heard and perused.

NBW of accused Sanjay @ Raju also received unserved with the report that he is not residing at the given address. Hence, surety bond of surety Rajinder Singh cancelled. He is discharged. Original documents, if any, be returned back.

Accused Sanjay @ Raju be taken into custody and sent to jail till next date.

NBW of accused Raju @ Kaku received unserved with the report that he is not residing at the given address. In the given circumstances issue process u/s. 82/83 Cr.PC against accused Raju @ Kaku to be executed by SHO concerned, returnable for next date.

Put up for purpose fixed on 03.08.2022.

(POORAN CHAND)
ASJ-02/West/Delhi
11.05.2022