

SC NO. 57450/2016
STATE Vs. RAKESH PEHLWAN @RAJESH ETC. (5)
FIR NO. 101 /2013
PS (Tilak Nagar)

28.03.2023

Present : Sh. Zenul Abedeen, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Rakesh Pahalwan is present on bail.
Proceedings against the accused Sanjay @ Sanju
and Buntty have already abated.
Accused Raju @ Kaku is absent.
Accused Sanjay @ Raju produced from J/C.

Process Server HC Praveen Kumar who executed
the process u/s 82 [Cr.P.C](#) against the accused is present. His
statement regarding the execution of the process has been
recorded separately.

I have perused the same.

It appears that accused Raju @ Kaku is avoiding his
arrest /service intentionally.

In view of above, the accused Raju @ Kaku is
hereby declared as proclaimed offender in this case.

Put up for PE on **03.05.2023. Let atleast three
witnesses alongwith case property, if any be summoned for
the date fixed.**

(AMBIKA SINGH)
ASJ-02 West THC Delhi
28.03.2023